

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

SATURDAY, THE THIRTY FIRST DAY OF JANUARY

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CRP NO: 3798 OF 2025



Between:

Yadalam Ramalingam, S/o. Y. Suryanarayanaiah, aged about 76 years, Occupation Agriculture and Business D.No.17-465-A, Kousalya Nilayam, Vivekananda Nagar Madanapalle, Annamayya District 517325

...Petitioner/Petitioner

(Petitioner in CRP 3798 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Yadalam Sreeramulu, s/o Suryanarayanaiah, Aged about 83 years, LIC Agent, D.No.2960/22, 1st Floor, 13th Main, D-Block, Rajaji nagar, 2 stage, Bangalore-10, Karnataka State.
2. Yadalam Sudarshan, s/o Suryanarayanaiah, Occ Business, Aged about 85 years residing at Nehru Nagar, Madanapalle, Annamayya District.
3. T. Ramadevi, (died)
4. D Vasantha Kumari, w/o Desu Ravindra Nath, Occ House Wife, residing Aged about 70 years, at Vysya Bazar, B. Kothakota, Annamayya District.
5. D. Chalapathi, (died)
6. Masathanvalli, s/o s/o Ameen Peer, age 43 years Residing at D.No.9/92, Uma Sankar Colony Molakalacheruvu, Annamayya District.
7. V. Jyothiswara Rao, s/o V. Prabhakar Rao, Aged about 38 years, residing at D.No. 15/53/1 B. Kothakota Town, Annamayya District.

8. D. Nagaratnamma, w/o D. Chalapathi, Aged about 60 years, residing at M.B.T Road, Vinayaka Nagar, Molakalacheruvu, Annamayya District.
9. D. Jyothsna, d/o D. Chaipathi, Aged about 35 years, residing at M.B.T Road, Vinayaka Nagar, Molakalacheruvu, Annamayya District.
10. D. Nandini, d/o D. Chalapathi, Aged about 33 years, residing at M.B.T Road, Vinayaka Nagar, Molakalacheruvu, Annamayya District.
11. D. Bharath, s/o D. Chalapathi, Aged about 30 years, residing at M.B.T Road, Vinayaka Nagar, Molakalacheruvu, Annamayya District.

...Respondents/Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner :Sri.MAHADEVA KANTHRIGALA

Counsel for the Respondent :

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay of all further proceedings in O.S. No. 321 of 2012 on the file of the Additional Senior Civil Judge, Madanapalle, Chittoor District, Pending disposal of CRP No. 3798 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER:

Proof of service yet to be filed.

List this case on 13.02.2026.

Interim order granted on the earlier occasion shall stand extended for a further period of four (04) weeks.

**Sd/-M.Prabhakara Rao,
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Additional Senior Civil Judge, Madanapalle., Chittoor District.
2. One CC to SRI. MAHADEVA KANTHRIGALA Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:31/01/2026

LIST THIS CASE ON 13.02.2026

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2025

IN

CRP.No.3798 of 2025

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

